STATE OF MICHICAN

JOHN ENGLER, GOVERNOR

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER and INDUSTRY SERVICES

P.O. Box 30650, Lansing, MI 48909-8150

Kathleen M. Wilbur, Director

04/20/01

GADO ONGWELA 5078 SOVEL ST KALAMAZOO MI, 49004

> Re: CRESTWOOD MANOR 5078 SOVEL ST KALAMAZOO, MI 49004 #AS390095233

Dear GADO ONGWELA,

Attached is the Original Licensing Study for CRESTWOOD MANOR. Based upon compliance with the Adult Foster Care Facilities Licensing Act (Act 218, P.A. of 1979, as amended) and the Administrative Rules for Adult Foster Care Small Group Homes, a temporary license is being issued.

The effective dates of the license are 04/20/2001 through 10/19/2001. with a maximum capacity of 0006 residents.

Please review all of the documents carefully.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

JOHN KESTERIS Licensing Consultant Division of AFC Licensing 890 North 10th St. Kalamazoo MI, 49009-9178 (616) 544-1275

cc: Central Records Case File

LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name:	Crestwood Manor
Facility Address:	5078 Solvel Street Kalamazoo, MI 49004
Facility Telephone:	(616) 276-9371
License Number:	AS390095233
Licensee Name:	Crestwood Manor LLC
Licensee Address:	5078 Solvel Street Kalamazoo, MI 49004
Licensee Telephone:	(616) 381-7939
Licensee Designee:	Dr. Gado Ongwela
Administrator:	Dr. Gado Ongwela
Program:	Developmentally Disabled, Mentally III
Approved Capacity:	6
Responsible Agency:	C.M.H.
License Type:	Temporary
License Effective Date:	4/20/01
License Expiration Date:	10/19/01
Purpose of Investigation:	Original action
Directions to Facility:	West Main East to Riverview Drive, North to G Avenue, right to Solvel, left to the house on the right.

II. <u>METHODS</u>:

The physical plant was inspected on 1/19/01 and the fire safety and health department reports referenced below were also evaluated.

The Quality of Care issues were addressed by review of the application materials and interviews with, and orientation of, the licensee regarding Resident Care Records and Employee Training and Records. Quality of Care will be further evaluated at the time of license renewal when residents are in care.

III. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS:

A. <u>QUALITY OF CARE</u>

- 1. Administrative Structure and Capability:
 - a. Description of Organizational Structure The primary caregiver is Dr. Ongwela with staff as needed.

The Staffing Pattern is: staff will be shift or live in as needed.

- b. Good Moral Character The Licensing Record Clearance Request (BRS-1326) indicate that Dr. Ongwela meets the requirements.
- c. Financial Stability and Capability A review of the application and support documents such as the Financial Statement indicate substantial compliance with the applicable rules regarding financial capability of the licensee.
- d. Disclosure of Ownership Interest The following persons have ownership interest in this operation: Dr. Gado Ongwela and his son, James Ongwela.

- 2. Qualifications and Competencies:
 - a. Training An applicant/Administrator Competency Worksheet has been completed and is on file in the record. Dr. Gado Ongwela has served as applicant/administrator for another Group home facility, Clato Manor, open since April 1999.
 - b. Health A review of the application and support documents, such as the medical information forms, indicate substantial compliance.
- 3. Program Information:
 - Admission/Discharge Dr. Ongwela has filed an Admission Policy with the Department. The provider prefers to care for Developmentally Disabled and Mentally III residents, who must be ambulatory and between the ages of 18 and up. Smokers are not accepted. Residents using wheelchairs will not be accommodated. SSI recipients will be accepted. Short-term care may be available. Discharge criteria is outlined in the Admission/Discharge Policy.
 - b. Transportation Arrangements have been made to assure the availability of transportation services involving public and private resources.
 - c. Recreation Resident social/recreational activities include: customary in home activities and community events as directed in service plans.
- 4. Facility and Employee Records:
 - a. Facility Records A review of the application and support documents, such as the Admission/Discharge Policy, Refund Policy, Program Statement, Standard and Routine Procedures, Emergency Preparedness Plans, etc., indicate substantial compliance with the applicable rules.

- b. Staff Policy, Training, and Records A review of the Personnel Policy, Job Descriptions, Training Plan, indicates substantial compliance with the applicable rules.
- 5. Resident Care, Services, and Records:
 - a. Resident Rights Resident Rights Pamphlets have been provided to Dr. Ongwela who will be issuing and reviewing them with each admission.
 - b. The licensee has been provided all necessary Resident Record forms to permit compliance.

B. <u>PHYSICAL PLANT:</u>

- 1. Environmental:
 - a. Property Ownership The file contains a copy of the proof of ownership. Verification of the right to occupy is on file.
 - Description of Structure This is a single story building with 4 resident bedrooms, 2 bathrooms, a kitchen, living room/ dining room, all located in the original side of the structure. A third bathroom, two bedrooms and a dining room/day room were added to the structure as a new addition.

The lower or basement level includes a laundry room, (1 hr. enclosed) mechanical room and a bathroom, sitting room, bedroom and storage area suitable for occupancy for staff or family of the licensee/administrator.

- c Square Footage of Bedrooms and Living Space -Documentation of file verifies compliance with space requirements.
- 2. Sanitation:

On 1/4/01, an environmental inspection was completed. The report indicated this facility is in compliance with rules pertaining to environmental safety. Approval has been granted until

January, 2002. A variance has also been granted for the existing Isolation distance between the well and sewage system.

3. Fire Safety:

On 1/5/01, a fire safety inspection was completed. The report indicated this facility is in substantial compliance with rules pertaining to fire safety. The two items cited have been corrected.

IV. CONCLUSIONS:

The study is based upon Act No. 218 of the Public Acts of 1979, as amended, and the Administrative rules governing operation of Adult Foster Care Facilities. Included in the inspection was a review of policies and practices regarding residential care, resident programming, and administrative management as well as Fire and Environmental Safety. The findings of the on-site inspections indicate the facility is in substantial compliance with Act 218 and the Administrative rules.

V. RECOMMENDATION(S):

A. <u>TYPE OF LICENSING</u>

Based upon the licensing evaluation, it is recommended that a temporary license be issued for six (6) months.

B. TERMS OF LICENSE:

The terms of the license will permit the licensee to provide a program which includes basic self-care, habilitation training, supervision, protection, and the availability of transportation services for 6 residents.

01 John Kesteris, Consultant Date Division of Adult Foster Gare Licensing 0-01 Robert Bond, Area Manager Date **Division of Adult Foster Care Licensing**

CONTRACTOR: W.C.A DESIGN BUILDERS PARCEL: 3902-35-480-120	OWNER OF BUILDING: GADO ONGWELA ADDRESS 5078 SOLVEL	USE CLASSIFICATION: RESIDENTIAL BLDG PERMIT # 00-4-3425	THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 109 OF THE UNIFORM BUILDING CODE CERTIFYING THAT AT THE TIME OS ISSUANCE THIS STRUCTURE WAS IN COMPLAINCE WITH THE VARIOUS ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF COOPER FOR THE REGULATION OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OR USE. FOR THE FOLLOWING: BUILDING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, AND PLUMBING.	Certificate of Occupancy TOWNSHIP OF COOPER BUILDING DEPARTMENT
---	---	---	--	--

002

	ing pang berakan terpanak kepanan dan kera kera kera tera sana pang k	Burling and the set of the set o	
	Correctio		
	Cooper	Townshi	D
	ENTO Calual	2	
Address:	tor:Onoulla		
*****	******		*******
Type of Insp.: Foundation		zirical <u>V</u> Mechanic	al Plumbing
Other/Exp	on/Underground Rou blain:	ign-in/FramingF	Final Service
****	***************************************	*****	*******
The following i	e Runaco Lu	id/or completed:	Ling ber
* of ph	oper star 201	10 Ama)	The All
3 Race +			(674.)
5	acce an Jurhace	2 INVAT DO OF	- Dot Almy
6	\bigcirc $1 + 1$		
7. IVOTO:	Onlac Coloriza	20 system u	ns tested
9.	se most ing ps	per Kein	- Cardiff
10,	h a c och		
12 Called	bone conditions Kevin the same	- day. And	<u>n 1/24/01 and</u>
13 (911 11	the number belo	w. Thanks, G	Tace OI
14			-
Please call \leq corrected or if y	8/-8095 when you have any questions reg	the above items are larding this matter. The	completed and/or
Inspector:	YC Dill 14-T		iank you.
	- X VILM IV ITICAN		
Date: 12.2	2/01 11 1		

A. Settlement Statement

ī

Department of Housing and Urban Development

• • •

• •

1 **4**6 1 1

. 3.7.1

·• ·

OMB No. 2502-0265

TYPE OF LOAN FHA 2. FmHA 3. x Conv. Unins. VA 5. Conv. Ins.	6. File Number 28368	7. Loan Number 115599	8. Mortgage Insuranc	
II VA 5. II Conv. Ins. NOTE: This form is furnished to give you marked "(p.o.c.)" were paid outsi	u a statement of actual settle	ment costs. Amounts paid to	and by the settlement agent in poses and are not included in	are snown. Item
marked "(p.o.c.)" were paid outsi	E. NAME OF SELLER		B. 1 7 45 bit the second secon	
NAME OF BORROWER	William C. Abbe and		Portage Commerce Ban	k
lado Ongwela 297 Clato St.	Mary Jo Abbe	•	800 E. Milham, PO Bo	ix 727
(alamazoo, MI 49004	5078 Solvel	·	Portage, MI 49002	
alamazoo, MII 49004	Kalamazoo, MI 49004	\$		
	1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	· .	•	
		I		
	-	-		
J. PROPERTY LOCATION	H. SETTLEMENTAGE		I. DATES SETTLEMENT 4/24/00	
6078 Solvel Street	Devon Title Company	¥	SETTLEMENT 4/24/00	
Calamazoo, MI 49004	PLACE OF SETTLEM	ENT		
Briestvertion -13	800 East Milham			
	Suite 201			
	Portage, MI 49002		T IND I A DIG & APTION	an daring girlinin methoda an an an an an
J. SUMMARY OF BORROWER'S TRANSAC	TION	K. SUMMARY OF SEL	nya di kampanya mangimi kangangan mangina kangan nga mangina ang na ang mangina nga pangan nga pangina nga pang	
100. GROSS AMOUNT DUE FROM BORRO	WER	400. GROSS AMOUNT I	NE TO SELLER	100 000
01. Contract sales price	122,900.00	401. Contract sales price		122,900.
02. Personal property		402. Personal property		alla and a solution and the solution of the second s
03. Settlement charges to borrower (line 1400)	822.60			
04.		404.		and the second secon
05.		405.	and the second	
Adjustments for items paid by seller in adv	vance		ms paid by seller in advance	
06. City/town taxes		406. City/town taxes	and and a second se	
07. County taxes		407. County taxes		
108.		408.	and an a second seco	uleyisteri (Marriy) (Marris (M
109.	norma alamintikana di sundan di site dan simile seri fanan ana di site di site di site di site di site di site	409.		
110.		410.		anna an
	······································	411.	an a	
112.		412.		
120. GROSS AMOUNT DUE	(10.0 10.0 10	420. GROSS AMOUNT	100	122,900
FROM BORROWER	123,722.60	TO SELLER	AMOUNT DUE TO SELLE	- CONTRACTOR OF THE OWNER OWNE
200. AMOUNTS PAID BY OR IN BEHALF C	OF BORROWER	300. KEDUCHUNA IN	MINDUAL DOD TO DECIM	and and a state of the state of
201. Deposit or earnest money	100.00	501. Excess deposit (see ins	afuenona)	4,201
202. Principal amount of new loan (s)	99,232.28	502. Settlement charges to s 503. Existing loan(s) taken	entient to '	
203. Existing loan(s) taken subject to		504. Mortgage Payoff Citiz	reng Rank	19,772
204.		505. Mortgage Payoff Con	tiMortosoa	86,609
205.		506.	(INTOTIGUE)	100
206.		507.		
207.		508.	an a	
208.		509.		
209.	390.32		0 4/24/00	39(
Tax proration 1/1/00 t0 4/24/00	2,500,00			2,500
Seller contribution	<u> 8 21,000,00</u>	Adjustments for ite	ems unpaid by seller	
Adjustments for items unpaid by seller		510. Clty/town taxes		
210, City/town taxes		511. County taxes		
211. County taxes		\$12.		
212.		513.		
213.		514.		
214. 215.	an a	515.		
215.		516.	ana ana ang ini ang mang sa ang ini ang	
216. 220. TOTAL PAID BY/FOR		520. TOTAL REDUCT	TON AMOUNT	
BORROWER	102,222.6	DUE SELLER		113,57
300. CASH AT SETTLEMENT FROM/TO B	ORROWER	600. CASH AT SETTI	EMENT TO/FROM SELLE	R
301. Gross amount due from borrower (line 120)	123.722.6	0 601. Gross amount due to	seller (line 420)	122,900
AAT PITAR BUNGARS AND ISAUS ANTIMAS (THE SAR)) 602. Less reductions in am		(113,575

	ADULT F		RE GROUP HOME WORKS	HEE	ORIGINAL
LICENSEE:	Onguda 1	ICENSE #	AS 390095233	FACILITY:	()RENEWAL
	7		<u> </u>		

1. DOCUMENTATION:

DATES: Application Rec'd* Fee Rec'd* Enrollment Confirmed Receipt of App* Licensee Rights 1st Inspection/Conf Letter* LSR Written* 1a. <u>References</u> * Sent Rec'd Sent Rec'd				
1b.	Licensin Sent	g Clearan Rec'd	Sent	Rec'd
1c.	Medical/ Occupat	TB-Licens	see/Adm/	
	Sent	Rec'd	Sent	Rec'd
2. INSPECTIONS/APPROVALS: 209 Fire: Referral Sent Report Rec'd Compliance Achieved Environmental: Referral Sent Report Rec'd Compliance Achieved				
Building/Electrical/Boiler/Plumbing* (as needed)				
Report Rec'd Compliance Achieved				
3. DOCUMENTS TO REQUEST:				
NA102 (1)(I)House Rules (if estab)103 (1a)Adm/Discharge Policy103(1a-c)Program StatementNA103(1b)Personnel Policies103(1)(bii)Job Descriptions103(1)(biii)Standard Procedures				

3. DOCUMENTS TO REQUEST (Con't)

103(1)(biv) 103(1)(bv) 103(1)(c) 103(1)(d) 103(1)(d) 103(1)(f) 103(1)(e) 103(1)(h) 201(2) 203/204 301(6) 301(6)(b) 1315(14)

Proposed Staff Pattern Organizational Chart Current Contracts Current Floor Plan* Number of Beds and Room Dimensions* Verify Right to Occupy or Lease Proposed Annual Budget* Current Credit History Current Financial Info.* Training Resident Care Agreement Fee Policy*

For Corporations:	LLC
<u>103(1)(g)</u>	
ATA	

List of Board of Directors Current Art/Incorporation Designation of Admin.* Certificate/Incorporation CS 2500 or CS 2000*

4. <u>MEMBERS OF HOUSEHOLD/OCCUPANTS:</u>* (list by name and age)

 N	4	_105

of Family/Live in Staff# of Roomers/Renters# of AFC Residents# of Total Occupants

Large Group Home Only:

Qualified Person/Food Prep

Emergency Contact Person

Designee to Carry Out* Duties of Administration

List of Arrangements for Emergency Repairs

Grievance Procedures.

Emergency Preparedness Plan

5. MISCELLANEOUS:

_____206(4) _____206(5) _____209(2) _____318(1)(2) _____304(1)(f)

6. VARIANCES*



Requested Sent

(if available)

Sent Approved